CITY PLANNING

DEPARTMENT

Memorandum — FINAL ReviSED

To: City Plan Commission

From: Grace Brownell | Planner Technician

Date:  December 20, 2024

RE: 101 New London Avenue
Application for Signage Variance

Owner/Applicant: Shanti Hospitality LLC
Location: 101 New London Avenue | AP 10, Lot 1405
Zoning: C-4 (highway business)

FLUM Designation: Highway Commercial/Services

Subject Property:
The subject property is located at 101 New London Avenue, identified as Plat 10, Lot 1405, and
has a land area of + 2 acres, (87,120 sq. ft.) with frontage on New London Avenue.

Request:

To allow relief from variance and prohibited signage regulations, to replace an existing doubled-
sided message board on a free-standing sign facing New London Avenue with a double-sided 3’ x
7’ digital advertising panel. The existing EconoLodge sign is proposed to remain. (17.92.010 -
Variances and 17.72.010.G — Signs Prohibited Under This Section)
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SIDE VIEWS
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EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
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This Survey hos been conducted ond the Plon prepared

pursuont to Section 9 of the Rules and Regulations

adopted by the Rhode Island Boord of Registration

for Professional Land Surveyors.

COMPREHENSIVE BOUNDRY SURVEY — CLASS Ill

The Purpose ond the Conduct of the Survey and for the
Preparation of the Plan Is as Follows:

To Demonstrate the Location and Dimensions of Proposed LED Sign,
Property Lines ond prepore Site Plon for 101 New London Ave.

Lot 1405, Assessor Plat 10/3 in the City of Cranston.

Walter P, Skorupski

Walter P. Skorupski
Registered Professional Land Surveyor
LS A378-COA

12/ 02/ 2024

By:

R.I. Rt. 2

WALTER P. SKORUPSKI
SURVEYO

GRAPHIC SCALE

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 50 ft.

GRANITE CURB

SIGN LOCATION DETAIL
Not to Scale

100

A o, e—]

Property Owner:
Shanti Hospitality, LLC
Cranston, R.I. 02920
101 New London Avenue

December, 2024

EXISTING SITE PLAN
CITY OF CRANSTON
for ECONOLODGE
101 NEW LONDON AVENUE
ASSESSOR'S PLAT 10/3
LOT 1405
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EXISTING CONDITIONS/PROPOSAL PLAN
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Findings of Fact:

e The existing non-conforming freestanding sign has two components, in which there is no record
of previous Zoning Board of Review approval. The top portion (56’) includes a double-sided
“EconoLodge” identification sign with the lower portion including an additional two-sided
manual message board (64’) for a total area of 120 sf. The applicant proposes to convert the
bottom portion manual message board into a digital LED sign while retaining the existing height
dimensions of the entire sign itself. The existing signage is pre-existing non-conforming as the
sign is 17.9 in height where 15’ is allowed in the C-4 Zone. The lower portion proposed to be
converted to a LED message board is additionally proposed to be reduced in size from 64 sf.
to 42 sf. If approved, the sign’s total area will be reduced by 18.5% at 98 sf., where the required
maximum allowable area for a freestanding sign is 50 sf. in the C-4 zone.

e The Applicant has requested specific relief in their application, namely:
o 17.72.010.G. Signs Prohibited Under This Section
= “All signs not expressly permitted under this section or exempt from regulation
hereunder in accordance with the previous section are prohibited in the city.”

e Electronic LED message signs of any type are not permitted in the zoning code in any zone as
per Section 17.72.010.G. [Signs Prohibited Under This Section] of the Zoning Ordinance.

o There are other “animated signs” in the direct nearby area, including one static LED sign
facing New London Avenue and Chapel View Boulevard on 2000 Chapel View Boulevard
in addition the static LED billboard sign for the Garden City Center, located at 100 Midway
Rd, Cranston, St 02920.

e The Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designates the subject property as “Highway
Commercial/Services.”
o The Comprehensive Plan is silent on LED signage specifically as an appropriate use.

Analysis:

The following will restate several issues that have previously been stated by City Planning
Department staff in regard to past analyses of digital LED signage.

o Digital LED signage can be visually overwhelming and may create a sense of clutter or
sensory overload for passerby drivers. This can distract from the overall visual aesthetic of
an area, even if it is an industrial zone located near a highway. It is in planning staff’'s view
that LED signage distracts from the overall visual aesthetic of the City of Cranston.

e Staff provides reference to the following articles with consideration to the safety of LED
signage:

o ‘Driver Visual Behavior in the Presence of Commercial Electronic Variable
Message Signs (CEVMS)” by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) states
that LED signage can create minimal distractions Article linked here.

o "A Peer-Reviewed Critique of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Report
Titled: “Driver Visual Behavior in the Presence of Commercial Electronic Variable
Message Signs (CEVMS)”” Article linked here, states that the FHWA report has
significant flaws in its methodology and produces conclusions that are not reflected
in the data.

o “Compendium of a Decade’s Worth of Research Studies on Distraction from Digital
Billboards...” Article linked here provides more recent and comprehensive
evidence demonstrating that digital signage are more distracting than traditional
signage and thereby are associated with more crashes.
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https://rosap.ntl.bts.gov/view/dot/49029
https://www.scenic.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/Critique-of-FHWA-2013-Billboard-Safety-Final-Report-1.pdf
https://www.scenic.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Billboard-Safety-Study-Compendium-10-16-2020.pdf

The Comprehensive Plan outlines goals, policies, and action items pertaining to commercial
(re)development which Staff find support the denial of this Application, specifically:
o Goal TC-1: Improve and maintain an efficient flow of traffic, particularly in commercial
centers and along major arterials.
o Policy TC-16: Reduce speeding and cut-through traffic and accidents.

» The installation of a digital LED free-standing sign could potentially create a
distraction for drivers and affect traffic safety, which could refute the goal of
maintaining an efficient flow of traffic in addition to reducing the number of
accidents related to visual obstruction from LED signage.

There are no guidelines for signage development which would allow the LED signage to
aesthetically fit in with the existing commercial centers of highway/arterial commercial areas,
which can bring consideration to factors such as sign visibility, dwell time, and intensity of
illumination. Thus, the installation of the LED signage is inconsistent with the Comprehensive
Plan’s economic development goals and polices.

Recommendation:

In accordance with RIGL § 45-24-41(b) and Section 17.92.010(A) of the Zoning Ordinance, Staff finds
this Application to be inconsistent with the goals and purposes of the Comprehensive Plan and
determines that it is not compatible with the general character of the surrounding neighborhood. Staff
therefore recommends that the City Plan Commission adopt the Findings of Fact documented above
and forward a NEGATIVE RECOMMENDATION on the Application to the Zoning Board of Review.

Respectfully Submitted,

/i

Grace Brownell,
Planner Technician/Administrative Officer

Cc:

City Planning Director
File
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